## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Agreement

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Regions Bank, as successor by merger to AmSouth Bank		07/30/2009	Bank: ALABAMA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Frozen Specialties, Inc.
Street Address:	1465 Timberwolf Drive, P.O.Box 220
City:	Holland
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	43528
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 32

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2425543	MORNING BITES
Registration Number:	2116332	FSI
Registration Number:	1980667	PIZZA AGEL
Registration Number:	1346548	GOLDEN TOPPING
Registration Number:	1335761	
Registration Number:	1097642	FOX DE LUXE
Registration Number:	965688	MR. P'S
Registration Number:	676421	GW
Registration Number:	1903731	PIZZA FINGERS
Registration Number:	1870710	CRAB BITES
Registration Number:	1817503	ISLAND COTTAGE
Registration Number:	1720533	EGG ROLL BITES
Registration Number:	1593255	PIZZA BITES

Registration Number:	1367216	EGG ROLL BITES
Registration Number:	1261356	PIZZA BITES
Registration Number:	1249154	MATLAW'S
Registration Number:	2691744	DELIBITES
Registration Number:	2821811	DELI BITES
Registration Number:	2755028	SHRIMP BITES
Registration Number:	2745345	RISING SLICES
Registration Number:	2696829	BURGER BITES
Serial Number:	76412348	ONE MORE
Serial Number:	76393154	DELIBITES
Serial Number:	76357431	DELI-BITES
Serial Number:	76357430	STRUDEL STUFFS
Serial Number:	76339027	DELI BITES
Serial Number:	76303964	BURGERTIZERS
Serial Number:	76242545	RISING BITES
Serial Number:	76242542	SHRIMP BITES
Serial Number:	76197674	RISING SLICES
Serial Number:	76172513	SPINACH FINGERS
Serial Number:	76172512	BURGER BITES

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (800)680-9592

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 310-315-2000

Email: Oleh.Hereliuk@federalresearch.com

Correspondent Name: McGuireWoods LLP

Address Line 1: 1800 Century Park East, 8th Floor

Address Line 2: Kirt J. Peterson, Esq.

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90067

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	442151
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Oleh Hereliuk
Signature:	/oh/
Date:	07/31/2009

Total Attachments: 6 source=442151#page1.tif source=442151#page2.tif

source=442151#page3.tif source=442151#page4.tif source=442151#page5.tif source=442151#page6.tif

TRADEMARK TRANSFER AND ASSIGNMENT

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned, REGIONS BANK, as Agent, an ALABAMA

banking institution, as successor by merger to AmSouth Bank ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign,

transfer and convey to FROZEN SPECIALTIES, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"),

without any representation or warranty by, or recourse to, Assignor, all right, title and interest of

Assignor in and to the trademark applications and trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto,

arising under that certain Assignment for Security, dated November 26, 2002, between Assignee and

Assignor (as at any time amended, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), with notice of such

security interest being recorded December 3, 2002, on Reel No. 002630, Frame 0371, United States

Patent and Trademark Office, with respect to the United States trademarks.

This Assignment is intended to operate as a release of all liens and security interests

conveyed by Assignee to Assignor pursuant to the terms of that certain Trademark Security

Agreement, and to reassign to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest acquired pursuant

to the terms of such Trademark Security Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Agreement to be signed and sealed by

its duly authorized officer, on July 30, 2009.

REGIONS BANK, as successor by merger

to AmSouth Bank, as Agent

Name: Phyliss Hasen

Title: Senior Vice President

STATE OF GEORGIA	)
COUNTY OF FULTON	)

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Phyliss Hasen of Regions Bank, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, in the capacity therein stated, and as the act and deed of said bank.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE on this 30th day of July, 2009.

London L. Walkery Notary Public

Executed on July 30, 2009

My Commission Expires:

8-8-2011

[NOTARIAL SEAL]



## Schedule A

## **TRADEMARKS**

Registered	Registration	Date	Country of
Trademark	Number	Registered	Registration
MORNING BITES	2,425,543	01-30-01	United States
FSI & Design	2,116,332	11-25-97	United States
PIZZA BAGEL & Design	1,980,667	06-18-96	United States
GOLDEN TOPPING	1,346,548	07-02-85	United States
Design of Man on Skates	1,335,761	05-14-85	United States
FOX DE LUXE	1,097,642	07-25-78	United States
MR. P'S	965,688	08-07-73	United States
GW (stylized)	676,421	03-31-59	United States
MR. P'S	586,451	08-31-98	Mexico
PIZZA FINGERS	1,903,731	07-04-95	United States
CRAB BITES	1,870,710	12-27-94	United States
ISLAND COTTAGE	1,817,503	01-18-94	United States
EGG ROLL BITES	1,720,533	09-29-92	United States
PIZZA BITES	1,593,255	04-24-90	United States
EGG ROLL BITES	1,367,216	10-22-85	United States
PIZZA BITES	1,261,356	12-13-83	United States
MATLAW'S	1,249,154	08-23-83	United States
MATLAW'S	TMA 355,104	04-28-89	Canada
EGG ROLL BITES	TMA 355,103	04-28-89	Canada

K&E 15363056.4

Registered Trademark	Registration Number	Date Registered	Country of Registration
DELIBITES	2,691,744	25-FEB-2003	United States
DELI BITES	2,821,811	09-MAR-2004	United States
SHRIMP BITES	2,755,028	26-AUG-2003	United States
RISING SLICES	2,745,345	29-JUL-2003	United States
BURGER BITES	2,696,829	11-MAR-2003	United States

# **TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS**

Trademark Application relates to following Trademark	Serial Number	Country of Applies
ONE MORE	76/412,348	United States
DELIBITES	76/393,154	United States
DELI-BITES	76/357,431	United States
STRUDEL STUFFS	76/357,430	United States
DELI BITES	76/339,027	United States
BURGERTIZERS	76/303,964	United States
RISING BITES	76/242,545	United States
SHRIMP BITES	76/242,542	United States
RISING SLICES	76/197,674	United States
SPINACH FINGERS	76/172,513	United States
BURGER BITES	76/172,512	United States

**RECORDED: 07/31/2009**